
 
 

 CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
 

ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION  
AGENDA 

TUESDAY MAY 21, 2019 
7:00 P.M. 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, MUNICIPAL HALL 
     
 

I. CALL TO ORDER  
 
II. LATE ITEMS 
 
III. ADOPTION OF AGENDA 
 
IV. ADOPTION OF MINUTES – April 16, 2019 

 
V. STAFF REPORTS 
 

1) DEVELOPMENT PERMIT and DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT  
1129 Munro Street 

      [PID 026-958-376, Lot 2, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan VIP82523] 
 

Purpose of Application: 
 
The applicant is proposing to construct a new detached garage. 1129 Munro Street is 
the original 80 year old building on the lot, which has previously been subdivided 
creating 2 further residential properties 325 and 327 Kinver Street. As such the only 
remaining space within the lot in question accessible by vehicles is to the front of the 
property. Therefore, the applicant has proposed to site the detached garage in front 
of the principal building. This is contrary to the zoning bylaw for RS-1, which requires 
any accessory buildings to be situated behind any primary buildings. As such, a 
Development Permit and Development Variance Permit are required. 
 
The subject property falls under the following Development Permit Areas: 

 Development Permit Area 1: Natural Environment, 
 Development Permit Area 3: Enhanced Design Control Residential,  
 Development Permit Area 7: Energy Conservation & Greenhouse Gas 

Reduction 
 Development Permit Area 8: Water Conservation and as such this application 

requires a Development Permit. 
 

Recommendation:  
 

That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission [APC] recommends to Council 
that the application for a Development Permit and a Development Variance Permit 
allowing construction of a new accessory building as illustrated in the architectural 
drawings and landscape plan prepared by Jeffrey A. Duffield, stamped “Received 
April 8 2019”, sited as detailed on the survey plan prepared by Ryan P. Hourston 
BCLS, stamped “Received April 8 2019”, and including the following variances for the 
property located at PID 026-958-376, Lot 2, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 
VIP82523 [1129 Munro Street]] to either approve, or deny the application; 
including the reasons for the recommendation. 
 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (9)(b)(i) – Siting Requirements – 
Accessory Building – Front Setback: Exemption from the requirement that no 
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Accessory Building shall be located in front of the front face of the Principal 
Building 
 

Parking Bylaw No. 1992, No. 2011, Part 4 (9)(4) – Provisions and 
Maintenance of Off-Street Parking and Loading Areas: Exemption to the 
requirement that Parking Spaces in Residential zones be located no closer to the 
Front Lot Line than the front face of the Principal Building [i.e. the one required 
parking space will be located in the new accessory building]. 

 
2) DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT  

                    1217 Juno Street 
                    [PID: 007-993-501,Lot 5, Section 11, Esquimalt District , Plan 1104] 

 
Purpose of the Application: 

 
The applicant is seeking variances to enclose the existing carport to create a 
mudroom and office. A porch is also proposed to be located at the front face of the 
building which will encroach into the Front Setback. The enclosure of the carport 
will move the parking space beyond the front face of the building. In September 
2018 the Esquimalt Board of Variance approved the relaxation of the Western Side 
Setback as a result a variance is required to the total Setback of all Side Yards. 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the 
application for a Development Variance Permit, permitting the enclosure of the 
existing carport as per Architectural Plans prepared by Maverick Solution Limited 
stamped “Received May 2, 2019” and to include the following variances to the 
Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050, for the property located at 1217 Juno Street 
[PID:007-993-501,Lot 5, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 1104] be forwarded to 
Council with a recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or 
deny the application; and provide reasons for the chosen recommendation. 
 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No.2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(i) – Setback Requirements – 
Principal Building – Front Setback.  A 0.7 metre decrease to the requirement 
that no principal building shall be located within 7.5 metres of the Front Lot Line, 
[i.e. from 7.5 metres to 6.8 metres] 
 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(ii) – Setback Requirements – 
Principal Building – Side Setback.  A 0.9 metres decrease to the total Setback of 
all Side yards not to be less than 4.5 metres. [i.e. from 4.5 metres to 3.6 metres] 
 

Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 9 (4) – Provision and Maintenance of 
Off – Street Parking and Loading Areas.  An exemption from the requirement 
that parking spaces in residential zones shall be located no closer to the Front Lot 
Line than the front face of the Principal Building.  

 
3) DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT  

502 Paradise Street 
         [PID: 009-173-242, Lot 37, Block F, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 292] 

 
Purpose of the Application: 

 

The applicant is seeking to reconstruct the front stairs and construct a porch 
roof for the existing principal building on the property which is currently non-
conforming. The current Front Setback is 3.3 metres and the Western Side 
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Setback is 0.7m. For the applicant to make these changes, the existing 
dwelling must come in to compliance therefore a Development Variance 
Permit is required.  

 
Recommendation: 

 
That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the 
application for a Development Variance Permit, bringing the existing principal 
building into compliance to allow for the reconstruction of the front stairs and 
construction of a porch roof as per plans stamped “Received April 5, 2019” and BC 
Surveyor Site Plan prepared by Wey Mayenburg Land Surveying Inc. stamped 
“Received April 5, 2019”and to include the following variances to the Zoning Bylaw 
1992, No. 2050, for the property located at 502 Paradise Street [PID:009-173-242, 
Lot 37, Block F, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 292] be forwarded to Council 
with a recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny 
the application; and provide reasons for the chosen recommendation. 
 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No.2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(i) – Setback Requirements – 
Principal Building – Front Setback.  A 4.2 metre decrease to the requirement 
that no principal building shall be located within 7.5 metres of the Front Lot Line 
[i.e. from 7.5 metres to 6.8 metres] 
 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(ii) – Setback Requirements – 
Principal Building – Side Setback.  A 0.8 metres decrease to the requirement 
that no principal building shall be located within 1.5 metres of an Interior Lot Line. 
[i.e. from 1.5 metres to 0.7 metres]  

 
4) DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AND DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT 

APPLICATION 
10-300 PLASKETT PLACE 
 [PID 017-658-187  Strata Lot 10, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Strata Plan   
VIS2246, together with an interest in the common property in proportion to the unit 
entitlement of the strata lot as shown on Form 1] 

 
Purpose of the Application: 

 
The applicant is proposing to construct a new deck that extends from an existing 
upper patio area over an existing lower patio area.  As the proposed deck is a 
separate, self supporting structure, it is governed in the Zoning Bylaw as an 
Accessory Building. 
 
This site is located within Development Permit Area No. 1 - Natural Environment, 
Development Permit Area No. 2 – Protection of Development From Hazardous 
Conditions, No. 3 – Enhanced Design Control Residential, No. 7 - Energy 
Conservation and Greenhouse Gas Reduction and No. 8 - Water Conservation of 
the Township’s Official Community Plan.  Correspondingly, the Development 
Permit application will respect the guidelines of these areas where applicable. 

 
Recommendation: 

 
That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the 
application for a Development Permit and a Development Variance Permit, 
authorizing construction of a patio deck as illustrated in the plans prepared by Java 
Designs, and  sited in accordance with the BC Land Surveyor’s Site Plan prepared 
by Michael E. Claxton, both stamped “Received April 9, 2019”, and including the 
following variances for the property located at 10-300 Plaskett Place [PID 017-658-
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187  Strata Lot 10, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Strata Plan VIS2246, together 
with an interest in the common property in proportion to the unit entitlement of the 
strata lot as shown on Form 1] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to 
either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application including 
reasons for the chosen recommendation. 
 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (8)(a) – Lot Coverage: A 1.2% 
increase to the requirement that all Principal Buildings, Accessory Buildings and 
Structures combined, shall not cover more than 30% of the Area of a Parcel [i.e. 
from 30% to 31.2%]. 
 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (9)(b)(i) – Siting Requirements – 
Accessory Building – Front Setback: Exemption from the requirement that no 
Accessory Building shall be located in front of the front face of the Principal 
Building. 
 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(ii) – Siting Requirements – 
Accessory Building – Side Setback: A 1.1 metre decrease to the requirement 
that no Accessry Building shall be located within 1.5 metres of an Interior Side 
Lot Line [i.e. from 1.5 metres to 0.4 metre]. 

 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(iv) – Siting Requirements – 
Accessory Building – Building Separation: Exemption from the requirement 
that no Accessory Building shall be located within 2.5 metres of a Principal 
Building. 

5) DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT APPLICATION 
835 DUNSMUIR ROAD 
[PID 030-709-156  Parcel A (Being a consolidation of Lots 2 and 3, see 
CA7353737), Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 9757] 
 
Purpose of the Application: 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, for a 
decrease in the setback to the Exterior Side Lot Line for the parking structure.  
The structural engineer has determined that additional structures were required in 
the parking level which resulted in the encroachment into the setback to the 
Exterior Side Lot Line.  The setbacks at the First Storey and above will not 
change as a result of this requested variance. 
 
Recommendation: 

 
The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the Development 
Variance Permit application for the following variance to Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 
2050, as shown on the architectural plan of the parking level, provided by Praxis 
Architects Inc., stamped “Received May 15, 2019”, for the proposed 5 storey 32 
unit apartment building at 835 Dunsmuir Road [PID 030-709-156  Parcel A (Being 
a consolidation of Lots 2 and 3, see CA7353737), Section 11, Esquimalt District, 
Plan 9757] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve, 
approve with conditions, or deny the application including reasons for the 
chosen recommendation. 

 
Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 67.95. (9)(a)(v) – Siting 
Exceptions – Principal Building - A 0.7 metre decrease to the 
requirement that no principal building shall be located within 2.0 metres of 
the northern Exterior Side Lot Line to accommodate the parking structure 
situated below the First Storey [i.e. from 2.0 metres to 1.3 metre]                                                 
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6) REZONING APPLICATION  
937 COLVILLE ROAD  
PID 003-679-144, Lot 4, Block 1, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 6277 

 
Purpose of the Application: 

 
The applicant is requesting a change in zoning from the current Single Family 
Residential [RS-1] zone to a Comprehensive Development District zone to 
accommodate the proposed six (6), two bedroom, strata dwelling units, to be built 
in a single, stacked style townhouse building on the subject property.  
 
The existing house would be demolished and the new building containing the six 
dwelling units would be constructed. The Official Community Plan ‘Proposed Land 
Use Designation’ for this area is Townhouse Residential. Should the rezoning be 
approved, the form and character of the buildings and landscaping would be 
controlled by a Development Permit that would be considered by Council at a 
future date. 
 
Evaluation of this application should focus on issues relevant to zoning 
such as the appropriateness of the proposed height, density and massing, 
proposed unit sizes, siting, setbacks, lot coverage, useable open space, 
how the building relates to adjacent and surrounding sites and whether the 
proposed uses are appropriate and consistent with the overall direction 
contained within the Official Community Plan. 

 
Recommendation: 

 
The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission [APC] recommends to Council that 
the application for a rezoning, authorizing six (6) townhouse dwelling units as 
sited on the survey plan prepared by Island Land Surveying Ltd., stamped 
“Received May 14, 2019” and incorporating the height and massing consistent 
with the architectural plans provided by Christine Lintott Architects, stamped 
“Received April 23, 2019”, detailing the development proposed to be located at 
937 Colville Road [PID 003-679-144, Lot 4, Block 1, Section 10, Esquimalt 
District, Plan 6277], be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either 
approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application; and provide 
reasons for the recommendation. 

 
  
VI. ADJOURNMENT 



 
CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 

 
ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION  

MINUTES OF APRIL 16, 2019 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, MUNICIPAL HALL 

 

PRESENT:    Graeme Dempster   Helen Edley 
    Fil Ferri   Chris Munkacsi 
    Duncan Cavens  Marie Fidoe 
 
ABSENT:   Michael Angrove    
 
STAFF:   Bill Brown, Director of Development Services, Staff Liaison 
    Alex Tang, Planner  
 
COUNCIL LIAISON:   Councillor Jacob Helliwell  
 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
  

Graeme Dempster, Chair, called the Advisory Planning Commission meeting to order at 7:05 p.m.   
 
II. LATE ITEMS 
 
 There were no late items 
 
III. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA  
 

Moved by Fil Ferri, seconded by Marie Fidoe: That the agenda be approved as circulated.  
Carried Unanimously  

  
IV. ADOPTION OF MINUTES  
  

Moved by Helen Edley seconded by Chris Munkacsi:  That the minutes of March 19, 2019 be 
adopted as circulated.  Carried Unanimously 
 

V. STAFF REPORTS 
 

1) REZONING APPLICATION 
615 Bryden Court 

 
David Lunt, T-Square Design & Consulting provided an overview of the Rezoning Application 
for 615 Bryden Court 
 
The Committee had no concerns. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Moved by Chris Mukacsi, seconded by Fil Ferri:  That the rezoning application, authorizing 
two new single family dwellings sited in accordance with the BCLS Site Plan prepared by Wey 
Mayenburg Land Surveying Inc., stamped “Received January 31, 2019”, and incorporating 
height and massing consistent with the architectural plans provided by T-Square Design & 
Consulting, stamped “Received January 31, 2019”, detailing the proposed development at 915 
Bryden Court [PID 005-340-004  Lot A, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 9543] be 
forwarded to Council with a recommendation by the Esquimalt Advisory Planning 
Commission to approve; as the proposed development is reasonable, appropriate, is 
consistent with the infill policies in the Official Community Plan, and fits in the neighbourhood.  
Carried Unanimously  
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2) Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning Application 
681 Admirals Road 
685 Admirals Road 

 
Tanis Schulte, Thuja Architecture and Design and Frank Limshue, Westurban Developments 
Ltd. provided an overview of the Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning 
Application for 681 & 685 Admirals Road.   
 
Commission comments and questions included (response in italics): 
 How big are the three-bedroom units?  900 square feet 
 Is there an opportunity for community space or a small commercial unit? There is no 

opportunity because of the site.  Our business model focuses on residential.   
 What will the community get out of this proposal?  Community support is more likely if 

there is something in it for the community.  No response 
 Concerns with the ingress and egress. 
 Concerns that the visitor parking seems inadequate.  We can look at the visitor parking 

issue.   
 What about parking for caregivers?  The need for visitor parking is very important for the 

elderly.  
 What is the building behind? It is a co-op.   

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Moved by Helen Edley, seconded by Chris Mukacsi:  That the application for an Official 
Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning, authorizing a 20 metre [6 storeys], 50 unit, 
multiple family residential building sited in accordance with the Site Plan by Thuja 
Architectural and Design, and incorporating height and massing consistent with the 
architectural plans provided by Thuja Architecture and Design, both stamped “Received 
February 22, 2019”, detailing the development proposed to be located at 681 Admirals Road 
[PID 007-801-963  Lot 25 Block 4 Suburban Lot 50 Esquimalt District Plan 1153] + [PID 007-
801-980  Lot 26 Block 4 Suburban Lot 50 Esquimalt District Plan 1153] and 685 Admirals 
Road [PID 007-802-013 Lot B (DD G17083), Suburban Lot 50, Esquimalt District, Plan 1153] 
be forwarded to Council with a recommendation by the Esquimalt Advisory Planning 
Commission to approve; as it responds to the need for rental accommodation, conforms to 
relevant policy in the Official Community Plan, fits the lot and features good design.  Motion 
Carried (2 opposed Fil Ferri and Duncan Cavens) 

 
VI. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 The meeting adjourned 8:05 p.m.  
 

CERTIFIED CORRECT 
 
 
 
 
 

______________________________________  _________________________________ 
CHAIR, ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION  ANJA NURVO, CORPORATE OFFICER 
THIS 21th DAY OF MAY 2019 
 



CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C.  V9A 3P1 
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax  (250) 414-7111 

APC Meeting: May 21 2019 

STAFF REPORT 

DATE: April 8 2019 

TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission 

FROM: Fred Billingham, Planning Technician 
Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT PERMIT and DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT 
1129 Munro Street 
[PID 026-958-376, Lot 2, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan VIP82523] 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission [APC] recommends to Council that the 
application for a Development Permit and a Development Variance Permit allowing construction 
of a new accessory building as illustrated in the architectural drawings and landscape plan 
prepared by Jeffrey A. Duffield, stamped “Received April 8 2019”, sited as detailed on the 
survey plan prepared by Ryan P. Hourston BCLS, stamped “Received April 8 2019”, and 
including the following variances for the property located at PID 026-958-376, Lot 2, Section 11, 
Esquimalt District, Plan VIP82523 [1129 Munro Street]] to either approve, or deny the 
application; including the reasons for the recommendation. 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (9)(b)(i) – Siting Requirements – Accessory 
Building – Front Setback: Exemption from the requirement that no Accessory Building shall 
be located in front of the front face of the Principal Building 

Parking Bylaw No. 1992, No. 2011, Part 4 (9)(4) – Provisions and Maintenance of Off-
Street Parking and Loading Areas: Exemption to the requirement that Parking Spaces in 
Residential zones be located no closer to the Front Lot Line than the front face of the 
Principal Building [i.e. the one required parking space will be located in the new accessory 
building]. 
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BACKGROUND: 

Purpose of the Application 

The applicant is proposing to construct a new detached garage. 1129 Munro Street is the 
original 80 year old building on the lot, which has previously been subdivided creating 2 further 
residential properties 325 and 327 Kinver Street. As such the only remaining space within the lot 
in question accessible by vehicles is to the front of the property. Therefore, the applicant has 
proposed to site the detached garage in front of the principal building. This is contrary to the 
zoning bylaw for RS-1, which requires any accessory buildings to be situated behind any 
primary buildings. As such, a Development Permit and Development Variance Permit are 
required. 

The subject property falls under the following Development Permit Areas: 
• Development Permit Area 1: Natural Environment,
• Development Permit Area 3: Enhanced Design Control Residential,
• Development Permit Area 7: Energy Conservation & Greenhouse Gas Reduction
• Development Permit Area 8: Water Conservation and as such this application requires

a Development Permit.

Context 

Applicant: Jeffrey A. Duffield 

Owners:  Jeffrey A. Duffield & Uta Gewald 

Property Size:  Metric:  567 m2   Imperial: 6103 ft2 

Existing Land Use:  Single Family Dwelling 

Surrounding Land Uses: 

North: Single Family Residential 

South: Single Family Residential 
West: Single Family Residential 
East: Two Family Residential 

Existing Zoning: RS-1 [Single Family Residential] 

Development Permit Guidelines 

• The Official Community Plan Development Permit Area No.1: Natural Environment
Guidelines (attached) are intended to provide protection of the natural environment, its
ecosystems and biological diversity.

o The applicant has met Guideline 18.5.1 by not locating the structure within 10m
of the high watermark of the Strait of Juan de Fuca.

o As per Guideline 18.5.2, existing native trees, vegetation, soil and topography
are being retained wherever possible. The location of the proposed accessory
building will not adversely affect any public views.
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o Amendments to the existing landscape plan for the site have been provided, to 
conform with Guidelines18.5.2, 18.5.3 and 18.5.4. 

 
• The development location is within an area subject to Development Permit Area No.3: 

Enhanced Design Control Residential. These Guidelines (attached) are intended to 
establish objectives for the form and character of intensive residential development. The 
proposal is not for additional infill housing, but to construct an accessory building to an 
existing dwelling.  

o As per Guideline 20.6.2, the new structure is to be a single storey and is in 
keeping with the single unit residences in the immediate area. The roof line has 
been designed to match that of the existing principle building. It should also be 
noted that the materials that are to be used for the accessory building have been 
chosen so that they will match those of the existing principal building. 

o To conform to Guideline 20.6.4, a landscape plan for the site has been included 
as part of the submission.  

 
• Development Permit Area No.7: Energy Conservation & Greenhouse Gas Reduction is 

intended to aid the reduction of greenhouse gas emissions within the municipality, by 
reducing energy consumption in buildings. Any proposal that will increase Lot Coverage 
by the less than 5% of the parcel or 50m², whichever is smaller, is exempt from the 
guidelines of this DPA. The proposed accessory building will increase the lot coverage 
by 24.56m ² or 4% of the parcel of land, and as such is exempt.  

 
• The proposed accessory building will increase the lot coverage by 24.56m², or 4% of the 

total parcel, and as such is exempt from the requirements of Development Permit Area 
No.8: Water Conservation, as the resultant increase in Lot Coverage will be less than 
50m² or 5% of the parcel. 
 

 
Public Notification 
 
As this application includes a Development Variance Permit application, should it proceed to 
Council, a notice will be mailed to tenants and owners of properties within 50 metres (164 feet) 
of the subject property.   
 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Forward the application for a Development Permit and Development Variance Permit to 

Council with a recommendation of approval. 
 
2. Forward the application for a Development Permit and Development Variance Permit to 

Council with a recommendation of denial. 
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DPA NO. 1: 
NATURAL  
ENVIRONMENT

18

18.1 Area
Land within the municipal boundaries of the Corporation of the Township of Esquimalt. 

18.2 Designation
Development Permit Area No. 1 is designated for the purpose of establishing objectives for:

• Section 488 (1) (a)  – protection of the natural environment, its ecosystems and
biological diversity.

18.3 Justification
• The gradual erosion of the natural environment incrementally degrades the value and function

of local and regional ecosystem services. The average person owns a parcel of land for a relatively
short time period of time (10-15 years); care can be taken to ensure larger trees and natural areas
are available for the next generation.

• Landscapes and ecosystems are composed of patches of diverse habitats that may include ‘species
at risk’, ‘environmentally sensitive areas’, and micro-ecosystems containing ‘ecological memory’.
Even small patches of native soil and vegetation support indigenous species; therefore, all areas
can contribute to regional biodiversity and support ecosystem services.

• Protecting Esquimalt’s natural environmental features [including but not limited to: local Garry
Oak and Douglas-fir ecosystems, rock outcrops, hilly terrain, and rugged clean shorelines] contrib-
utes to natural ecosystem functioning and protection of biodiversity.

• Esquimalt has over 20 kilometres of shoreline that serves industrial, commercial and residential
purposes, recreation enjoyment, and is vital habitat for numerous plants and animals (e.g. otters,
whales, seal, oyster catchers, gulls, various species of waterfowl, and eagles). Shoreline ecology
and fish habitat can be protected and enhanced by regulating development near shorelines, and
by mitigating the impacts of stormwater entering local waterways.  Keeping the urban envi-
ronment absorbent helps lessen marine ecosystem damage from: introduced pollutants, sudden
changes in water salinity and temperature, and shoreline erosion from surges in volume at storm-
water pipe outfalls.
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• The Gorge waterway is a sensitive, tidal-influenced watercourse that connects the fish-bearing
fresh water of Craigflower and Colquitz Creeks with the salt waters of Victoria Harbour. Over the
past few decades, significant public expenditures and efforts have gone into removing sources of
pollution and contamination that once plagued this waterway. However, the removal of native
shoreline vegetation and the construction of extensive seawalls have substantially diminished the
quality of the shoreline as supportive habitat for fish and wildlife.

• Both private and public landowners are responsible for this loss of habitat, often through well
meaning and beneficial projects such as shoreline walkways.

• Protecting and maintaining current wave energy patterns and natural patterns of erosion along
Esquimalt’s shorelines will contribute to the protection of natural features and dynamic processes.

• Invasive alien plant species pose a significant threat to regional biodiversity. Managing and reduc-
ing the introduction and spread of these species protects local ecosystem structure and function
and biodiversity.

• Esquimalt has several natural area parks of varying sizes distributed across the municipality. These
pieces of fragmented natural habitat can be better connected through the use of native plant
landscaping along roadways and in private yards; thereby supporting regional biodiversity.

• Biodiversity can be enhanced in an urban region through the thoughtful selection of building
methods and landscape design. Siting buildings to provide space for trees of varying species and
sizes provides vertical habitat for birds, pollinators and other creatures. In addition, the plants
of a traditional Garry Oak meadow ecosystem are well adapted for the seasonally dry conditions
found on local building roofs, and therefore can be effectively used in a ‘living roof’ system (a
green roof with enhanced ecosystem services). A living roof will moderate stormwater discharge
while providing habitat for indigenous plants, invertebrates, and ground feeding and nesting
birds.

• Native birds are an important component of urban biodiversity and provide important ecosystem
services that contribute to human health. Esquimalt is located within the ‘Pacific Flyway’ (A chain
of habitats used by at least one billion birds biannually as their migratory route along the west
coast of North and South America, from Alaska to Patagonia.) and much of Esquimalt’s shoreline
is part of the ‘Victoria Harbour Migratory Bird Sanctuary’. Reasonable actions can be taken to
enhance bird habitat in an urban setting; including providing vertical habitat through protection
and enhancement of the urban forest, and protecting local shorelines and waterways.

• Habitat corridors for pollinators and other wildlife will be enhanced; linking natural areas within
and through the urban matrix to support biodiversity and local food gardens

18.4 Exemptions

18.4.1 Properties
For all properties:

1. Interior renovations or alterations of existing buildings where residential density is not being
increased.

2. Ecological restoration projects undertaken or approved by the Township of Esquimalt.

3. Installation of unpaved paths or walking trails that are less than 1 m in width and covered in nat-
urally permeable materials [wood chips, bark mulch, sand or loose gravel] where the soil remains
undisturbed.
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18.4.2 Gorge Waterway
For all lands located more than 7.5 m from the high watermark of the Gorge Waterway:

1. Repair, maintenance or reconstruction, on the same footprint, of existing legal or legally non-con-
forming buildings, patios, driveways, parking areas and utilities, provided there is no alteration to
natural soil or native vegetation.

2. Construction of fencing where no native trees are removed and disturbance to native vegetation
is negligible.

3. The addition of small temporary landscape amenities including benches, tables, garden orna-
ments, playground equipment, and raised garden beds (not including retaining walls).

18.4.3 High Watermark
For lands located more than 20 m from the high watermark of the Gorge Waterway, and more than 
15 m from the high watermark of the Strait of Juan de Fuca:

1. Minor additions [less than 10 m2 in area] to an existing legal or legally non-conforming building
or structure.

2. Construction of buildings and structures less than 10 m2 in area.

3. Installation of seasonal recreation equipment such as children’s play equipment, patio furniture,
temporary above natural ground level pools/hot tubs.

4. Temporary tent/carport structures.
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18.5 Guidelines 
The expertise of qualified environmental professionals (retained by applicants), is strongly encour-
aged and may be required in certain circumstances.

18.5.1 Lands Free of Development
Lands to remain free of development, with conditions:

1. Lands within 7.5 m of the high watermark of the Gorge Waterway shall be retained in as natural
a state as possible. Where the land has been previously altered, the area shall be restored with
native trees and plants.

2. New buildings/ structures shall not be located within 20 m of the high watermark of the Gorge
Waterway.

3. New buildings/ structures shall not be located within 10 m the high watermark of the Strait of
Juan de Fuca.

4. Replacement of, expansion of, densification and intensification of the use of existing buildings
within 20 m of the high watermark of the Gorge Waterway is discouraged; detached accessory
dwelling units are strongly discouraged in this location.

5. Replacement of, expansion of, densification and intensification of the use of existing buildings
within 10 m of the high watermark of the Strait of Juan de Fuca is discouraged and detached
accessory dwelling units are strongly discouraged in this location.

6. Variances to ‘Building Height’ and ‘Siting Requirements’ will be considered where natural areas
and trees are being protected.

7. Consider the use of conservation covenants for areas having high ecosystem conservation values.
Property owners are encouraged to work with local land trusts to protect natural features and
valuable habitat areas through land covenants.

18.5.2 Natural Features
Natural features and areas to be preserved, protected, restored, and enhanced where feasible:

1. Retain existing healthy native trees, vegetation, rock outcrops and soil wherever possible.

2. Preserve and enhance native tree and shrub clusters that overhang the waters edge as these pro-
vide shade, protection and feeding habitat for fish and wildlife.

3. Preservation of natural topography is favoured over blasting or building of retaining walls.

4. Narrower manoeuvering aisles, fewer and smaller parking spaces can be considered where natu-
ral areas are being conserved.

5. Design new development and landscaping to frame rather than block public views.

6. Avoid disturbing, compacting and removing areas of natural soil as this can lead to invasion by
unwanted plant species, poor water absorption and poor establishment of new plantings. Use of
local natural soil in disturbed and restored areas will support re-establishment of ecosystem func-
tions.
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18.5.3 Biodiversity
Landscaping features that will protect, restore and enhance biodiversity. Where feasible:

1. New landscaping shall consist predominantly of native plant and tree species. Plants that are
native to the Coastal Douglas-fir biogeoclimatic zone are preferred in landscape treatments as
they provide habitat for threatened indigenous flora and fauna. Drought tolerant plants native
to western North America, that are known to be non-invasive, are a good alternative choice for
landscaped areas.

2. In residential locations plan for ‘nature out front’; for new landscaping in front and exterior side
yards use a variety of site-appropriate, native species; thereby contributing positively to pedestri-
an friendly urban streets, future greenways and habitat enhanced corridors.

3. Choose trees and plants for site conditions; consider shade, sunlight, heat, wind-exposure, sea
spray tolerance, and year round moisture requirements in their placement.

4. Consider the habitat and food needs of birds, pollinators, and humans in tree and plant species
selection and placement; native plantings and food gardens compliment each other.

5. Encourage native plant and food gardens to spill from private land into boulevards.

6. Avoid monoculture plantings, especially expanses of turf grass outside of playing field sites.

7. Snags, logs, driftwood and rock cairns may be used as interesting landscaping features that also
provide habitat for native flora and fauna.

8. Avoid using fast-growing non-native plants to cover and retain soils as they may become invasive
and a constraint to the establishment of other plants.

9. Locate civil servicing pipes/lines under driveways or other paved areas to minimize tree root dam-
age. (Note that the majority of trees have their roots in the top 0.6 m of the soil).

10. Design retaining wall spacing and landscape planting areas of sufficient width and depth to sup-
port plantings (eg. provide larger spaces for trees).

11. Support the daylighting of portions of the stormwater system for enhanced habitat.

12. Aim to meet the Canadian Landscape Standards in all landscaping installations.

18.5.4 Natural Environment
Measures to protect, restore and enhance the natural environment (limit noise, light and air pollu-
tion). Where it is reasonable:

1. Strategically locate leafy trees/ hedges and water features to mask urban noises such as traffic,
garbage collection and delivery locations. Consider that leafy rough barked trees, vine covered
walls and natural ground cover materials (mulch, soil) will help dampen urban noise.

2. Use International Dark-Sky Association approved lighting fixtures in outdoor locations. Outdoor
lighting shall be no brighter than necessary, be fully shielded (directed downward and designed
to serve pedestrian needs), have minimal blue light emissions and only be on when needed. Avoid
vanity lighting, and lighting directed into the night sky and trees tops.

3. Light spillage on to waterways is strongly discouraged.

4. Place trees and vegetation near sources of air pollution including busy roadways, to assist in re-
duction of air pollution through the collection of particulate matter on leaves and needles, and
absorption of toxic gases, including but not limited to: ozone, nitrogen dioxide, sulfur dioxide,
carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide, cadmium, chromium, nickel and lead.
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18.5.5 Drainage and Erosion
Measures to control drainage and shoreline erosion. Where it is reasonable:

1. Preserve, restore and enhance treed areas. Trees are the most effective form of absorbent land-
scaping due to their extensive root zones and their ability to both absorb water from the soil and
intercept precipitation on leaves, needles and branches. Consider that native conifers are well
adapted to local wet winters.

2. Reduce the impact of surges in stormwater on shorelines by designing on-site stormwater reten-
tion systems to contain the first 3 centimetres [1.25 inches] of precipitation on site, per precipita-
tion event; and incorporating rainwater collection systems into roof design and landscaping.

3. Consider using shared private/ public rain gardens. Direct a portion of stormwater to adjacent
public open spaces, when deemed appropriate by the Director of Engineering and Public Works.

4. Maximize the ratio of planted and pervious surfaces to unplanted surfaces, and design paved ar-
eas to direct water towards vegetated areas, to help reduce surface run off. Where paved surfaces
are needed, intersperse with drought resistant vegetation and trees, to help absorb stormwater,
provide shade and reduce the local heat island effect.

5. Use porous surfaces to enhance stormwater infiltration, permeable paving is preferable for all
open air parking areas. Ensure installation methods contribute to sustained permeability and re-
tention of stormwater on the site.

6. Choose absorbent landscaping materials; leaf mulches, wood chips and good quality top soil, over
gravel, pavers and concrete. Provide mulch of organic, locally derived materials; leaf mulch from
local tree leaves is most desirable.

7. Incorporation of rain gardens, bio-swales, rain barrels, and even small depressions (puddles) into
landscaping will help reduce surges of stormwater entering local waterways.

8. Planting densities should ensure that vegetated areas will have near 100% plant coverage after
two full growing seasons.

18.5.6 Protect, Restore and Enhance Shorelines
Measures to protect, restore and enhance local shorelines (reducing shoreline hardening and dock 
development). When it is feasible:

1. Waterfront property owners are encouraged to become familiar with and adopt a ‘soft shore’
restoration approach to the care of their foreshore property (i.e. Green Shores for Homes).

2. Avoid the expansion of dock area, bulkheads, groins or other shoreline hardening structures. Re-
moval or reductions in the surface area of existing private docks is encouraged.

3. Where shoring methods are required to prevent erosion or the sloughing of the shoreline, choose
bio-engineering methods over the use of sea-walls or retaining walls. Where sea-walls or retain-
ing walls are the only means of effectively preventing erosion, design in consultation with quali-
fied environmental professionals, as well as engineering professionals.

18.5.7 Native Bird Biodiversity
Measures to protect, restore and enhance native bird biodiversity. Where it is reasonable:

1. Protect and enhance habitat features like mature trees, shrub clusters, native fruit bearing shrubs,
fresh water ponds and ephemeral damp areas (puddles).
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2. Encourage increased front yard habitat along quieter streets to reduce bird vehicle conflicts and
enhance the pedestrian experience through native plantings.

3. Sustain a mix of habitat types; including forest, shrub-land, meadow, riparian wetland and coastal
shoreline ecosystems in landscaping.

4. Incorporate a vertical vegetation structure [vertical habitat] including layers of ground cover,
shrub, understorey and canopy in landscape design.

5. Choose a range of native plant species and sizes; a mix of coniferous and deciduous trees will
enhance bird species diversity.

6. Incorporate architectural features that limit collisions between birds and windows including pat-
terned, frosted or tinted glass, exterior louvers, blinds, sun shades and canopies.

7. Cap and screen all ventilation pipes and grates, avoid openings greater than 2.0 x 2.0 cm.



84 Township of Esquimalt | Official Community Plan

DPA NO. 3: 
ENHANCED DESIGN 
CONTROL  
RESIDENTIAL

20

20.1 Area
All lands zoned for two-unit dwellings or zoned as Comprehensive Development Districts for residen-
tial developments only are designated as part of Development Permit Area No. 3 — Enhanced Design 
Control — Residential as shown on “Development Permit Areas Map” (Schedule “H”) of this Plan.

20.2 Designation
Development Permit Area No. 3 is designated for the purpose of establishing objectives for:

• Section 488(1) (e)  – establishment of objectives for the form and character of
intensive residential development.

20.3 Justification
The following guidelines were developed to allow for the better utilization and redevelopment of 
parcels within residential neighbourhoods and ensure that development occurs in a manner that 
retains the desirable physical characteristics of a neighbourhood.

Infill housing represents an important component of the housing spectrum. Because infill housing 
represents new development that is located within the context of an existing residential neighbour-
hood, it is important that there is harmonious compatibility between the form and character of the 
new development and the existing development

20.4 Exemptions
The following do not require a development permit:

1. Additions or renovations to one single-unit dwelling (excluding infill units) situated on a fee sim-
ple parcel where the floor area of the addition does not exceed 10 percent of the  ground floor
area of the dwelling; and

2. Additions or renovations to any two-unit dwelling where the floor area of the addition does not
exceed 10 percent of the  ground floor area of the dwelling.
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20.5 Guidelines - Duplex Housing
1. The fronts of the buildings should be designed to create the appearance of smaller structures ei-

ther by staggering the dwelling units or visually breaking up the façade with architectural detail-
ing while still maintaining a complementary streetscape.

2. Innovative and creative site-specific two-unit dwellings are encouraged where usable open space
is maintained either on the ground (yard) or as rooftop gardens. Setbacks to the street may be
reduced to maximize property use.

3. Front to back duplexes are generally discouraged unless they can be designed to
eliminate negative impacts to the immediate neighbours such as shading of gardens,
overlook of outdoor amenity areas and violation of privacy.

4. Side by side, up and down, or staggered unit configurations are preferred as these result
in a greater number of units facing the street, less disruption of privacy, and a more equitable
division of outdoor amenity areas between the two dwelling units.

5. The use of exterior building materials similar to those used in older residential
neighbourhoods (i.e. combinations of wood, brick, stucco, and stone) is encouraged.

6. Rooflines of new development should relate in height, shape and pitch to existing
residential buildings in the immediate area. For corner sites, the building design should
avoid having large unbroken sloped roof areas facing the street.

7. To create interest in the façade of the buildings facing the street, the incorporation of
architectural elements such as bay windows, covered porches, verandas and prominent
front doors is encouraged.

8. Buildings should be designed to minimize visual intrusion on to the privacy of surrounding
homes. Some overlook of adjoining yards and neighbouring decks may be unavoidable;
however, additional privacy should be achieved by insetting balconies, decks and patios
into the building or by screening them with latticework or landscaping. Windows should
be spaced so that they do not align directly with those of other buildings.

9. The height and massing of new two-unit dwellings should be designed to minimize the
casting of shadows on to the private outdoor space of adjacent residential dwellings

10. A landscaping plan showing ground cover areas, planting beds, shrubbery and trees (both
existing and proposed) is required. Landscaping should add to the aesthetic appeal of the
streetscape as well as provide privacy between dwelling units.

11. The provision of private open space should be part of an overall site development and
landscape plan and should take into consideration general site circulation patterns
(including parking), existing landscape features, sun access, privacy and usability.

12. Retention and protection of trees and the natural habitat is encouraged where possible.

13. Parking areas, garages and driveways should appear as a minor component of the site
when viewed from the street. The building of curving access roads and driveways helps
to avoid views from the street of large expanses of paving. The use of shared driveways is
encouraged.

14. The use of permeable and decorative surfacing materials, such as brick, concrete pavers,
textured concrete, coloured paving or grasscrete is encouraged in place of solid expanses
of asphalt or concrete.
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15. Where possible, hydro meters should not be placed on the front façade of a building and,
if placed in a manner which is visible from the street, will be appropriately screened by the owner
in a manner consistent with BC Hydro requirements.

16. Where an existing single-unit dwelling is being converted to a two-unit dwelling both
the original structure and the addition shall be in complementary architectural style and
constructed of complementary exterior finishes including roofing material, window treatments,
exterior finishes, door styles and trims.

17. Roof styles and pitches of the original and new portions of the building must be
complimentary.

18. For new or converted two unit dwellings, garages and parking areas are encouraged to
be located in the rear yard.  Shared driveways are preferred to access the rear yard.

19. Where two single lane driveways serve a two unit lot, landscaping features are
encouraged between the driveways.

20.6 Guidelines - Single-unit Infill Housing 

20.6.1 Relationship to Existing Houses
1. Where an existing single-unit residence is to be retained and a second residence placed on the

parcel, the existing dwelling is to be upgraded and made to be complementary with the new
construction.

2. Where two or more new separate dwellings are situated on a parcel or within a comprehensive
development zone, the buildings shall be designed as part of a comprehensive scheme with all
buildings being finished in complementary materials and incorporating complimentary architec-
tural details.

3. Where new infill single houses are proposed, the design of the new houses should be complemen-
tary in scale, size, exterior finishes, rooflines, and colours to the predominant styles of housing in
the neighbourhood. It is important to ensure that the new construction fits with the overall scale
and character of existing houses.

The intent of this guideline is not to encourage the replication or imitation of surrounding buildings 
but rather the design of structures that complement the streetscape.

20.6.2 Massing
1. New structures should be designed so that the overall massing is in keeping with other

single-unit residences in the immediate area. New structures for lots other than corner or
double frontage lots should be limited to one and one half storeys.

2. New structures, which are two storeys in height, should be designed so that the second
storey is partially concealed within the slope of the roof to minimize the height of the
building. The use of dormers set into the roof is preferred to a flat roof or a peaked roof
set over the second storey.



Township of Esquimalt | Official Community Plan 87

20.6.3 Privacy/Screening/Shadowing
1. Proposed infill dwellings should have only a minimal impact on adjacent homes and be

separated from neighbouring residences by vegetation, screening, natural elevation
differences, or a combination of these features.

2. Windows, decks and patios should be located so as to minimize intrusion on to the privacy
of adjacent properties.

3. Infill dwellings should be sited to minimize the casting of shadows on to the private
outdoor space of adjacent residential dwellings.

20.6.4 Landscaping
1. Proposals for single-unit infill housing must include a landscape plan showing hard

landscaping (i.e., parking areas, fences, and patios) as well as lawns, trees, shrubs,
planting areas and proposed plant species.

2. Retention and protection of trees and the natural habitat is encouraged wherever possible.

20.6.5 Private Open/Yard Space
1. Any proposal for single-unit infill housing should provide for usable, private outdoor

areas for each dwelling, at grade.



PART 5 - 5 

DIVISION 1 - RESIDENTIAL ZONES 

34. SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL [RS-1]

The intent of this Zone is to accommodate Single Family Dwellings on individual
Parcels of land.

(1) Permitted Uses 

The following Uses and no others are permitted: 

(a) Single Family Residential 
(b) Home Occupation 
(c) Secondary Suite: subject to the requirements of Section 30.6  
(d) Boarding: subject to the requirements of Section 30.3 
(e) Urban Hens: subject to the requirements of Section 30.4 of this 

bylaw.  

(2) Parcel Size 

The minimum Parcel Size for Parcels created by subdivision shall be 
530.0 square metres. 

(3) Minimum Lot Width 

The minimum width of Parcels created by subdivision shall be 16 metres 
measured at the Front Building Line. 

(4) Floor Area Ratio 

The Floor Area Ratio shall not exceed 0.35. 

(5) Floor Area 

The minimum Floor Area for the First Storey of a Principal Building shall 
be 88 square metres. 

(6) Building Height 

(a) No Principal Building shall exceed a Height of 7.3 metres. 

(b) No Accessory Building shall exceed a Height of 3.6 metres. 

(7) Building Width 

The minimum width for any Single Family Dwelling shall be 7 metres. 

(8) Lot Coverage 

(a) All Principal Buildings, Accessory Buildings and Structures 
combined, shall not cover more than 30% of the Area of a Parcel. 

(b) All Accessory Buildings and Structures combined shall not exceed 
10% of the Area of Parcel. 



PART 5 - 6 

(9) Siting Requirements 

(a) Principal Building 

(i) Front Setback: No Principal Building shall be located within 7.5 
metres of the Front Lot Line. 

(ii) Side Setback:  No Principal Building shall be located within 1.5 
metres of an Interior Side Lot Line, with the total Setback of all 
Side Yards not to be less than 4.5 metres.  In the case where 
a Parcel is not served by a rear lane, one (1) Side Yard shall 
not be less than 3 metres.  In the case of a Corner Lot, no 
Principal Building shall be located within 3.6 metres of an 
Exterior Side Lot Line 

(iii) Rear Setback:  No Principal Building shall be located within 
7.5 metres of a Rear Lot Line. 

(b) Accessory Building 

(i) Front Setback:  No Accessory Building shall be located in front 
of the front face of the Principal Building. 

(ii) Side Setback:  No Accessory Building shall be located within 
1.5 metres of an Interior Side Lot Line nor 3.6 metres of an 
Exterior Side Lot Line. 

(iii) Rear Setback:  No Accessory Building shall be located within 
1.5 metres of a Rear Lot Line. 

(iv) Building Separation:  No Accessory Building shall be located 
within 2.5 metres of a Principal Building. 

(10) Fencing 

Subject to Section 22, no fence shall exceed a Height of 1.2 metres in 
front of the front face of the Principal Building and 2 metres behind the 
front face of the Principal Building. 

(11) Off Street Parking 

Off street parking shall be provided in accordance with the requirements 
of Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011 (as amended). 





























CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
  Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C.  V9A 3P1   
  Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250) 414-7111 
 

       APC Meeting:  May 21, 2019 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE: 
 

May 16, 2019  

TO: 
 

Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission 

FROM: 
 

Janany Nagulan, Planner  
Bill Brown, Director of Development Services  
 

SUBJECT: 
 

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT  
1217 Juno Street 
[PID: 007-993-501,Lot 5, Section 11, Esquimalt District , Plan 1104] 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the 
application for a Development Variance Permit, permitting the enclosure of the existing 
carport as per Architectural Plans prepared by Maverick Solution Limited stamped 
“Received May 2, 2019” and to include the following variances to the Zoning Bylaw 
1992, No. 2050, for the property located at 1217 Juno Street [PID:007-993-501,Lot 5, 
Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 1104] be forwarded to Council with a 
recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the 
application; and provide reasons for the chosen recommendation. 
 
Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No.2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(i) – Setback Requirements – 
Principal Building – Front Setback.  A 0.7 metre decrease to the requirement that no 
principal building shall be located within 7.5 metres of the Front Lot Line, [i.e. from 7.5 
metres to 6.8 metres] 
 
Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(ii) – Setback Requirements – 
Principal Building – Side Setback.  A 0.9 metres decrease to the total Setback of all 
Side yards not to be less than 4.5 metres. [i.e. from 4.5 metres to 3.6 metres] 
 
Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 9 (4) – Provision and Maintenance of Off – 
Street Parking and Loading Areas.  An exemption from the requirement that parking 
spaces in residential zones shall be located no closer to the Front Lot Line than the front 
face of the Principal Building.  
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BACKGROUND:  
 
Purpose of the Application 
 
The applicant is seeking variances to enclose the existing carport to create a mudroom 
and office. A porch is also proposed to be located at the front face of the building which 
will encroach into the Front Setback. The enclosure of the carport will move the parking 
space beyond the front face of the building. In September 2018 the Esquimalt Board of 
Variance approved the relaxation of the Western Side Setback as a result a variance is 
required to the total Setback of all Side Yards. 
 
Context 
 
Applicant/ Owner:  Emma Day & Graham Busch 
 
Property Size:  Metric:      626 m2  Imperial:    6738.21 ft2  
  
Existing Land Use:  Single Family Dwelling  
 
Surrounding Land Uses:  
 North: Single Family Dwelling 
 South: Single Family Dwelling 
 East:  Single Family Dwelling 
 West:  Single Family Dwelling 
 
Existing Zoning: RS-1 [Single Family Residential] [No change required] 
 
Present Official Community Plan Designation: Low Density Residential [No change 
required]  
 
Zoning 
 
The subject property is in the Single Family Residential [RS-1] Zone. The Front Setback 
siting requirement for a Principal Building in the RS-1 Zone is that no Principal Building 
shall be located 7.5 metres of the Front Lot Line. A variance is required as the proposed 
porch will be 6.8 metres from the front Lot Line. In September 2018 the Esquimalt Board 
of Variance approved the relaxation of the Western Side Setback from the required 3.0 
metres to 2.1 metres however variance to the total Setback of all Side Yards is required 
from 4.5 metres to 3.6 metres.  The proposal meets all other requirements of the zone 
including Floor Area Ratio and Lot Coverage.  
 
Parking 
 
The enclosure of the carport will remove the parking space beyond the front face of the 
building therefore a parking variance is required. 
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Comment from Other Departments 
 
Engineering Services:  We have reviewed the plans submitted with the application for a 
Development Variance Permit at 1217 Juno Street. The proposed Variance does not 
have an impact on the Engineering aspects of this property. Engineering has no 
requirements for this development variance permit application.  
 
Building Inspection: No concerns. Subject to review for Building Code and Bylaw 
compliance at time of Building Permit application. 
 
Fire Services: No Concerns 
 
Public Notification 
As this is a development variance permit application, should it proceed to Council, a 
notice will be mailed to tenants and owners of properties within 50 metres (164 feet) of 
the subject property.   
 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Forward the application for a Development Variance Permit to Council with a 

recommendation of approval including reasons for the recommendation. 
 
2. Forward the application for a Development Variance Permit to Council with a 

recommendation of approval including specific conditions and including 
reasons for the recommendation. 

 
3. Forward the application for a Development Variance Permit to Council with a 

recommendation of denial including reasons for the recommendation. 







CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C.  V9A 3P1 
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250) 414-7111 

APC Meeting:  May 21, 2019 

STAFF REPORT 

DATE: May 16, 2019 

TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission 

FROM: Janany Nagulan, Planner  
Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT 
502 Paradise Street 
[PID: 009-173-242, Lot 37, Block F, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 
292] 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the 
application for a Development Variance Permit, bringing the existing principal building 
into compliance to allow for the reconstruction of the front stairs and construction of a 
porch roof as per plans stamped “Received April 5, 2019” and BC Surveyor Site Plan 
prepared by Wey Mayenburg Land Surveying Inc. stamped “Received April 5, 2019”and 
to include the following variances to the Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050, for the property 
located at 502 Paradise Street [PID:009-173-242, Lot 37, Block F, Section 11, 
Esquimalt District, Plan 292] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either 
approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application; and provide reasons 
for the chosen recommendation. 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No.2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(i) – Setback Requirements – 
Principal Building – Front Setback.  A 4.2 metre decrease to the requirement that no 
principal building shall be located within 7.5 metres of the Front Lot Line [i.e. from 7.5 
metres to 6.8 metres] 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(ii) – Setback Requirements – 
Principal Building – Side Setback.  A 0.8 metres decrease to the requirement that no 
principal building shall be located within 1.5 metres of an Interior Lot Line. [i.e. from 1.5 
metres to 0.7 metres]  
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BACKGROUND:  
 
Purpose of the Application 
 
The applicant is seeking to reconstruct the front stairs and construct a porch roof for the 
existing principal building on the property which is currently non-conforming. The current 
Front Setback is 3.3 metres and the Western Side Setback is 0.7m. For the applicant to 
make these changes, the existing dwelling must come in to compliance therefore a 
Development Variance Permit is required.  
 
Context 
 
Applicant/ Owner:  Helen Edwards and Howard Debeck 
 
Property Size:  Metric:      634 m2  Imperial:    6824.32 ft2  
  
Existing Land Use:  Single Family Dwelling  
 
Surrounding Land Uses:  
 North: Two Family Dwelling 
 South: Two Family Dwelling 
 East:  Single Family Dwelling 
 West:  Single Family Dwelling 
 
Existing Zoning: RS-1[Single Family Residential] [No change required] 
 
Present Official Community Plan Designation: Low Density Residential [No change 
required]  
 
Zoning 
 
The subject property is in the Single Family Residential Zone [RS-1]. The requirements 
for a Principal Building in the zone states that no Principal Building shall be located 7.5 
metres of the Front Lot Line and 1.5 metres of an Interior Side Lot Line, with the total 
Setback of all Side Yards not be less than 4.5 metres. The existing Principal Building is 
located 3.3 metres of the Front Lot Line and 0.7 metres from the Interior Lot Line. A 
variance will not be required for the total Setback of all Side Yards as the Eastern Side 
Setback is 4.0 metres from the Interior Lot Line for a total of 4.7metres for all Side 
Yards.   
 
Comment from Other Departments 
 
Engineering Services:  We have reviewed the plans submitted with the application for a 
Development Variance Permit at 502 Paradise Street. The proposed Variance does not 
have an impact on the Engineering aspects of this property. Engineering has no 
requirements for this development variance permit application.  
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Building Inspection: No concerns. Subject to review for Building Code and Bylaw 
compliance at time of Building Permit application. 

Fire Services: No Concerns 

Parks & Recreation: No Concerns 

Public Notification 
As this is a development variance permit application, should it proceed to Council, a 
notice will be mailed to tenants and owners of properties within 50 metres (164 feet) of 
the subject property.   

ALTERNATIVES: 

1. Forward the application for a Development Variance Permit to Council with a
recommendation of approval including reasons for the recommendation.

2. Forward the application for a Development Variance Permit to Council with a
recommendation of approval including specific conditions and including
reasons for the recommendation.

3. Forward the application for a Development Variance Permit to Council with a
recommendation of denial including reasons for the recommendation.









CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
  Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C.  V9A 3P1   
  Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax  (250) 414-7111 
 

       APC Meeting: May 21, 2019 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE: 
 

May 15, 2019  

TO: 
 

Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission 

FROM: 
 

Alex Tang, Planner 
Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Development Permit and Development Variance Permit Application 
10-300 Plaskett Place 
[PID 017-658-187  Strata Lot 10, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Strata Plan 
VIS2246, together with an interest in the common property in proportion to the 
unit entitlement of the strata lot as shown on Form 1] 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the application 
for a Development Permit and a Development Variance Permit, authorizing construction of a 
patio deck as illustrated in the plans prepared by Java Designs, and  sited in accordance with 
the BC Land Surveyor’s Site Plan prepared by Michael E. Claxton, both stamped “Received 
April 9, 2019”, and including the following variances for the property located at 10-300 Plaskett 
Place [PID 017-658-187  Strata Lot 10, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Strata Plan VIS2246, 
together with an interest in the common property in proportion to the unit entitlement of the 
strata lot as shown on Form 1] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either 
approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application including reasons for the 
chosen recommendation. 
 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (8)(a) – Lot Coverage: A 1.2% increase to the 
requirement that all Principal Buildings, Accessory Buildings and Structures combined, shall 
not cover more than 30% of the Area of a Parcel [i.e. from 30% to 31.2%]. 
 
Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (9)(b)(i) – Siting Requirements – Accessory 
Building – Front Setback: Exemption from the requirement that no Accessory Building shall 
be located in front of the front face of the Principal Building. 
 
Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(ii) – Siting Requirements – Accessory 
Building – Side Setback: A 1.1 metre decrease to the requirement that no Accessry 
Building shall be located within 1.5 metres of an Interior Side Lot Line [i.e. from 1.5 metres to 
0.4 metre]. 
 
Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(iv) – Siting Requirements – Accessory 
Building – Building Separation: Exemption from the requirement that no Accessory 
Building shall be located within 2.5 metres of a Principal Building. 
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BACKGROUND: 
 
Purpose of the Application:  
 
The applicant is proposing to construct a new deck that extends from an existing upper patio 
area over an existing lower patio area.  As the proposed deck is a separate, self supporting 
structure, it is governed in the Zoning Bylaw as an Accessory Building. 
 
This site is located within Development Permit Area No. 1 - Natural Environment, Development 
Permit Area No. 2 – Protection of Development From Hazardous Conditions, No. 3 – Enhanced 
Design Control Residential, No. 7 - Energy Conservation and Greenhouse Gas Reduction and 
No. 8 - Water Conservation of the Township’s Official Community Plan.  Correspondingly, the 
Development Permit application will respect the guidelines of these areas where applicable. 
 
Context 
 
Applicant/Owner: Gary and Didinell Brennan 
Property Size:   Metric:   564 m2     Imperial:  6076 ft2 
Existing Land Use:  Single Family Residential 
Surrounding Land Uses: 
North:    Single Family Residential 
South:   Single Family Residential 
West:  Single Family Residential 
East:  Single Family Residential 
Existing Zoning: RS-1 [Single Family Residential] [no change required] 
 
Zoning 
 
In Zoning Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2050 (as amended) defines an “Accessory Building” as a 
Building or Structure: 

(1) Having an area greater than 1.0 square metre; 
(2) Located on the same Parcel as the Principal Building yet subordinate in area and extent, 

and whose purpose is customarily incidental to the Principal Building; 
(3) Having no shower/bathtub or cooking facilities. 

 
Hence, the proposed deck is a structure governed as an Accessory Building in the Zoning 
Bylaw. 
 
Lot Coverage: The proposed deck has an area of 15 square metres and adds 2.6% to the 
existing lot coverage of 28.6%.  The overall proposed lot coverage is at 31.2% which is 1.2% 
more than the allowed 30%. 
 
Front Setback: The proposed deck is in front of the front face of the Principal Building.  As the 
deck is governed as an Accessory Building, it is not allowed to be sited in front of the Principal 
Building. 
 
Side Setback: The proposed deck has a interior side setback of 0.4 metre, compared to the 
required 1.5 metres. 
 
Building Separation: The proposed deck has no separation from the Principal Building 
compared to the required 2.5 metres. 
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Official Community Plan 
 
The proposed deck is inconsistent with the following guideline from Development Permit Area 
No. 1 – Natural Environment as the deck is considered a structure: 

• 18.5.1.3 New Buildings/ structures shall not be located within 10 m of the high 
watermark of the Strait of Juan de Fuca. 

 
There exists another guideline that states: 

• 18.5.1.6 Variances to ‘Building Height’ and ‘Siting Requirements’ will be considered 
where natural areas and trees are being protected. 

This house has already been built with a backyard that consists mostly of a rocky shoreline so 
the opportunities to protect trees and natural areas may be limited.  Nonetheless, the adherence 
to this guideline can provide an opportunity to achieve consistency with the Development Permit 
Area guidelines. 
 
Other guidelines that may be applicable include: 

• 19.5.4 The use of construction materials that may leach toxic chemicals over time into 
the land or water should be avoided. 

• 24.5.2.11 In exposed marine locations select durable materials that will withstand 
weather and sea spray, to ensure low maintenance costs and infrequent replacement 
needs. 

 
Many of the Development Permit Area guidelines are not applicable for this proposed deck that 
will be covering an existing outdoor impermeable patio. 
 
Comments From Other Departments  
 
The plans for this proposal were circulated to other departments and the following comments 
were received: 
 
Building Inspection: Building to be constructed to requirements of BC Building Code 2018 and 
municipal bylaws.  Applicant must address all issues contained within the Township 
Development Protocol should application be approved.  Plans will be reviewed for compliance 
with BC Building Code upon submission of a Building Permit application. 
 
Engineering Services:  Engineering staff has no concerns with this application. 
 
Parks Services: Parks Services staff has no concerns with this application. 
 
Fire Services: Fire Services staff has completed a preliminary review of the proposed plans 
and have no concerns at this time. 
 

Public Notification  
 
As this is a Development Variance application, should it proceed to Council, notice would be 
mailed to tenants and owners of properties within 50m (164ft) of the subject property. 
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Questions for Consideration 
 
What concerns, if any, do you have in regards to the construction of a structure, albeit a deck 
and not an enclosed building intended for habitation, within 10 metres of the high water mark of 
the Strait of Juan de Fuca? 
 
What opportunities are there to protect natural areas on the subject property? 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 

1. Forward the application for a Development Permit and a Development Variance Permit 
to Council with a recommendation of approval including reasons for the 
recommendation. 
 

2. Forward the application for a Development Permit and a Development Variance Permit 
to Council with a recommendation of approval including specific conditions and 
including reasons for the recommendation. 
 

3. Forward the application for a Development Permit and a Development Variance Permit 
to Council with a recommendation of denial including reasons for the 
recommendation. 
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CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
  Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C.  V9A 3P1   
  Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax  (250) 414-7111 
 

       APC Meeting: May 21, 2019 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE: 
 

May 15, 2019  

TO: 
 

Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission 

FROM: 
 

Alex Tang, Planner 1 
Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Development Variance Permit Application 
835 Dunsmuir Road 
[PID 030-709-156  Parcel A (Being a consolidation of Lots 2 and 3, see 
CA7353737), Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 9757] 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the Development Variance 
Permit application for the following variance to Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, as shown on the 
architectural plan of the parking level, provided by Praxis Architects Inc., stamped “Received 
May 15, 2019”, for the proposed 5 storey 32 unit apartment building at 835 Dunsmuir Road [PID 
030-709-156  Parcel A (Being a consolidation of Lots 2 and 3, see CA7353737), Section 11, 
Esquimalt District, Plan 9757] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either 
approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application including reasons for the 
chosen recommendation. 
 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 67.95. (9)(a)(v) – Siting Exceptions – 
Principal Building - A 0.7 metre decrease to the requirement that no principal building 
shall be located within 2.0 metres of the northern Exterior Side Lot Line to 
accommodate the parking structure situated below the First Storey [i.e. from 2.0 metres 
to 1.3 metre] 

 
BACKGROUND:  
 
Purpose of the Application:  
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, for a decrease in the 
setback to the Exterior Side Lot Line for the parking structure.  The structural engineer has 
determined that additional structures were required in the parking level which resulted in the 
encroachment into the setback to the Exterior Side Lot Line.  The setbacks at the First Storey 
and above will not change as a result of this requested variance. 
 
Context 
 
Applicant: Praxis Architects Inc. [Heather Spinney] 
Owner:  D.E. Mann Properties Ltd., Inc.No. BC1125695 
Property Size:   Metric:   1526 m2      Imperial:  16427 ft2 
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Existing Land Use:  Vacant Residential 
 
Surrounding Land Uses: 
North:    Single Family Residential 
South:   Multiple Family Residential [4 storeys] 
West:  Multiple Family Residential [3 storeys] 
East:  Multiple Family Residential [4 storeys] 
 
Existing Zoning: Comprehensive Development District No. 108 [CD No. 108] 
 
Zoning 
 
Comprehensive Development District No. 108 as part Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Amending 
Bylaw No. 2924, was adopted by Council on February 25th, 2019 to govern this development.  
Within this zone, the setback to the Exterior Side Lot Line is 7.5 metres; additionally, a siting 
exception allows for a setback of 2.0 metres for the parking structure below the First Storey. 
 
The applicant has written a letter describing the need of a reduced setback to the Exterior Side 
Lot Line for the parking structure.  This need is based on the requirement of additional 
structures at the parking level as determined by the structural engineer.  The applicant is 
requesting a reduction of the setback to the Exterior Side Lot Line from 2.0 metres to 1.3 
metres. 
 

Public Notification  
 
As this is an Development Variance Permit application, should it proceed to Council, notice 
would be mailed to tenants and owners of properties within 50m (164ft) of the subject property. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 

 
1. Forward the application for a Development Variance Permit to Council with a 

recommendation of approval including reasons for the recommendation. 
 

2. Forward the application for a Development Variance Permit to Council with a 
recommendation of approval including specific conditions and including reasons 
for the recommendation. 

 
3. Forward the application for a Development Variance Permit to Council with a 

recommendation of denial including reasons for the recommendation. 







CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C.  V9A 3P1 
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax  (250) 414-7111 

APC Meeting:  May 21, 2019 

STAFF REPORT 

DATE: May 15, 2019 

TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission 

FROM: Trevor Parkes, Senior Planner 
Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 

SUBJECT: Rezoning Application - 937 Colville Road 
PID 003-679-144, Lot 4, Block 1, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 6277 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission [APC] recommends to Council that the 
application for a rezoning, authorizing six (6) townhouse dwelling units as sited on the survey 
plan prepared by Island Land Surveying Ltd., stamped “Received May 14, 2019” and 
incorporating the height and massing consistent with the architectural plans provided by 
Christine Lintott Architects, stamped “Received April 23, 2019”, detailing the development 
proposed to be located at 937 Colville Road [PID 003-679-144, Lot 4, Block 1, Section 10, 
Esquimalt District, Plan 6277], be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either 
approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application; and provide reasons for the 
recommendation. 

BACKGROUND: 

Purpose of the Application 
The applicant is requesting a change in zoning from the current Single Family Residential [RS-
1] zone to a Comprehensive Development District zone to accommodate the proposed six (6),
two bedroom, strata dwelling units, to be built in a single, stacked style townhouse building on 
the subject property.  

The existing house would be demolished and the new building containing the six dwelling units 
would be constructed. The Official Community Plan ‘Proposed Land Use Designation’ for this 
area is Townhouse Residential. Should the rezoning be approved, the form and character of the 
buildings and landscaping would be controlled by a Development Permit that would be 
considered by Council at a future date. 

Evaluation of this application should focus on issues relevant to zoning such as the 
appropriateness of the proposed height, density and massing, proposed unit sizes, 
siting, setbacks, lot coverage, useable open space, how the building relates to adjacent 
and surrounding sites and whether the proposed uses are appropriate and consistent 
with the overall direction contained within the Official Community Plan. 
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Context 
Applicant: Ryan Jabs, Lapis Homes Ltd. 
 
Owners: Ryan Jabs, Lapis Homes Ltd., Inc. No. BC1063135 and  

Jesse Cooke, 1156835 B.C. Ltd., Inc., No. BC1156835 
 
Property Size:   Metric:   640.5 m2   Imperial:   6894.6 ft2  
    
Existing Land Use:  Single Family Dwelling  

    
Surrounding Land Uses: 

North:  Two Family Residential [RD-3]  
South: Single Family Residential [CD-32] 
West:  Townhouse Residential [CD-112] 
East:   Single Family Residential / Meditation Centre [CD-70]  

 
Existing Zoning: Single Family Residential [RS-1] 

 
Proposed Zoning: CD [Comprehensive Development District] 
 
Present OCP Designation:  Low Density Residential  
 
Proposed OCP Designation: Townhouse Residential [no change required] 
 
Comments From Other Departments  
The plans for this proposal were circulated to other departments and the following comments 
were received by the APC submission deadline: 
 
Building Inspection:  Construct to current BC Building Code and Municipal Building Code 
Bylaw, 2002, No. 2538.  Subject to code and bylaw review at time of building permit application. 
 
Engineering Services:  Engineering has completed a preliminary review of the proposed 
development at 937 Colville Road. The developer should be aware that they may be required to 
provide Works and Services up to the road centre line.  At a minimum new curb, gutter and 
sidewalks along the frontage of the proposed development maybe required. The development is 
to have sewer, drain, catch basin and water service connections, as well as underground hydro, 
telephone, and cable. Additional review and comments will be provided upon receipt of detailed 
engineering drawings. All proposed Works and Services shall be as per Bylaw, 1997, No. 2175. 
The applicant is responsible for retaining the services of qualified professional for the design 
and construction supervision of all Works and Services, including construction costs, 
engineering fees, administrative fees and as indicated in Bylaw No. 2175. 
 
Fire Services:  Sprinklers will be required for this building as per Building Regulation Bylaw 
2017, No. 2899. A fire department lockbox will be required for the common room (bike storage), 
and a pre-construction safety plan will be required at building permit stage. 
 
Comments From the Design Review Committee 
The Esquimalt Design Review Committee considered this application for rezoning at the regular 
meeting held on Thursday, February 13, 2019. 
 
The DRC recommended to Council that the application be referred back to the Design 
Review Committee with a design more consistent with the RM-3 Zone, specifically for lot 
coverage and height, and with parking more consistent with the neighbouring 
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development, for the reason of better integrating the development into the 
neighbourhood. 
 
Zoning 
In keeping with other townhouse projects, the proposed Comprehensive Development District 
zone would contain the following uses: townhouse residential and home occupation. 
 
Density, Lot Coverage, Siting and Setbacks:  The following chart compares the setbacks, lot 
coverage and floor area ratio of this proposal with the requirements of the RM-3 [High Density 
Townhouse Residential Zone]: 
 

 RM-3 
[High Density Townhouse 

Residential] 

Proposed CD Zone 
937 Colville Road   

 
 
Floor Area Ratio [F.A.R.] 

 
0.60 

 
0.69 

 
Lot Coverage 25% 32% 

 
Setbacks 
• Front (Colville Rd.) 
• Rear (South) 
• Side (West.) 
• Side (East) 

 
7.5 m 
7.5 m 
4.5 m 
4.5 m 

 
0 m to stairs (2.6 m to foundation) 

11.84 m to stairs 
3.7 m  

3.1 m to building (0.98 m to balcony) 
 

Building Height 9.0 m  9.5 m 
 

Off Street Parking 
 

2 spaces/ dwelling unit 0.67 spaces/ dwelling unit,  
5 small car spaces 

[1 dedicated as visitor parking] 
 

Usable Open Space 48.04 m²/ 640.5 m2  
[7.5% of the area of the parcel] 

0 m²  [0 %] conforming to terms of 
Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050 

A small rain garden with bench is 
proposed in south-east corner of lot. 

 
The F.A.R. of the proposal at 0.69 is greater than the 0.60 F.A.R. permitted in the Multiple 
Family Residential [RM-3] [high density townhouse / low density apartment] zone. The Official 
Community Plan allows for consideration of up to 0.70 F.A.R. for Townhouses. This lot is in an 
area designated for Townhouse Residential on the ‘Proposed Land Use Designations Map’.  
 
The proposed Lot Coverage at 32% is greater than the maximum 25% permitted in the RM-3 
zone.  
 
This proposal requires the complete elimination of the front setback (for the stairs) and a 
considerable reduction (2.36 metres) to the building, from the 7.5 metre setback requirements of 
the RM-3 zone. Staff note that the proposed elimination of the front setback would position the 
building in a manner notably inconsistent with other buildings on this section of Colville Road. 
Adjacent buildings are setback approximately, 6.0 metres, 7.5 metres and 4.0 metres from the 
Colville Road lot line which would result in this building intruding in to the established 
development pattern of the block. It is also noteworthy that the applicant, in response to DRC 
comments removed the eastern portion of the front stair assembly and proposes landscaping 
would replace the structure to soften the effect of the building at the street. Proposed side 
setbacks are also considerably reduced in this proposal. 
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The height of the proposed building at 9.5 metres is just above the maximum 9.0 meteres 
provided in the RM-3 zone. The lower floor is partially located below grade on the west elevation 
and a full three storeys along the east elevation. . In response to concerns regarding height the 
applicant has provided an updated rendering detailing the proposed building in context with the 
recently approved 10 unit townhouse project to the west. 
 
The ‘Useable Open Space’; as defined in the zoning bylaw, excludes areas used for front yards 
and parking, and areas with any dimension less than 6.0 metres.  This proposal’s provision of 
small private patios and decks does not meet the 7.5 % Useable Open Space requirement 
contained in the RM-3 zone. There is however a small outdoor siting area (including a rain 
garden) proposed for the south-east corner of the site. As it measures approximately 5.5 metres 
by 8.0 metres, (about 44 square metres) it would not meet the definition of Useable Open Space 
but it could function as such. There is also a public park and playground space located within 
100 metres of this site. 
 
Parking and Maneuvering 
There is one building with six, two-bedroom dwelling units being proposed. There are no 
garages. Five parking spaces are being proposed at the rear of the site.  The parking bylaw 
allows for up to 50% of parking spaces to be small car sized spaces; this proposal has only one 
full size space and four small car spaces. Four of the spaces are being dedicated to units while 
the one full size space is being dedicated for visitors to the site. Two units, the smaller 
basement units, would not have a parking space on site. 
 
Parking Bylaw 1992, No. 2011 requires the minimum width of a maneuvering aisle accessing 
one bank of parking to be at least 6.75 metres. Initially, this proposal failed to satisfy this 
requirement as the maneuvering aisle was only 5.7 metres wide as measured from the end of 
the proposed parking space to the wall of the building. In response to staff comments the 
applicant revised the site plan and the maneuvering aisle is now compliant with the Parking 
Bylaw standard. There is also a turnaround zone at the eastern end of the aisle that would 
assist with on-site maneuverability. The driveway which is 3.7 metres wide is located over a 
statutory right of way. Due to the depth of this lot, the fire department would not place a fire 
truck on the private property. 
 
There is regular bus service in the vicinity with BC Transit routes # 24 and # 26 on Lampson 
Street, and with route #14 on Craigflower Road. The Walk Score for this area is ‘64 – Somewhat 
walkable’. A car share car is proposed for the development directly west of this parcel, and the 
applicant has committed to provide memberships, attached to the each unit in perpetuity, for 
use by occupants of this building. 
 
This location is close to the E & N Rail Trail - cycling and pedestrian trail. Common indoor 
bicycle racks for residents are proposed to be located on Level 1 of the building, which will offer 
some limited security for bicycles. No storage lockers are proposed in the building. 
 
A report by Watt Consulting Group has been supplied to support this application (attached). 
 
Official Community Plan (OCP) 
This site is designated ‘Townhouse Residential’, as illustrated on the “Proposed Land Use 
Designation” map (Official Community Plan Bylaw, 2018, No. 2922 - Schedule B).  
 
The Official Community Plan supports the expansion of housing types in residential areas. The 
immediate neighbourhood contains a mix of single family, two-family, townhouse and multi-
family housing types. The following policies would be considered in the evaluation of this 
proposal. 
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Section 5 Housing & Residential Land Use contains policies that are intended to ensure that 
concerns such as tree protection, parking, traffic, noise, effects on neighbouring properties, and 
neighbourhood character are addressed. 
 
• Policy - Consider new townhouse residential proposals with a Floor Area Ratio of up to 0.70, 

and up to three storeys in height, in areas designated ‘Townhouse Residential’ on the 
“Proposed Land Use Designation Map”, provided the design responds effectively to both its 
site and surrounding land uses. 

 
• Policy - Support the development of a variety of housing types and designs to meet the 

anticipated housing needs of residents. This may include non-market and market housing 
options that are designed to accommodate young and multi-generational families, the local 
workforce, as well as middle and high income households. 

 
5.2 Low Density Residential Redevelopment 
OBJECTIVE: Strive for redevelopment and infill development that improves and enhances the 
appearance and livability of neighbourhoods and the community as a whole. 
 
• Policy - Proposed redevelopment or infill within present low density residential land use 

designated areas should be built to high quality design and landscaping standards and 
respond sensitively to existing neighbourhood amenities. 

 
5.4 Affordable Housing 
OBJECTIVE: To encourage a range of housing by type, tenure and price so that people of all 
ages, household types, abilities and incomes have a diversity of housing choice in Esquimalt. 
 
• Policy - Encourage the provision of missing middle housing types such as two-unit dwellings 

(duplexes), townhouses and small lot infill as one avenue to address housing affordability. 
 
Development Permit Guidelines 
Should this application for rezoning be approved by Council a Development Permit required 
prior to a building permit being issued; therefore, applicants are urged to consider the DP 
guidelines early in the process. Many DPA guidelines require that the zoning issues (useable 
open space, lot coverage, height, density, massing, siting, setbacks, parking, how the building 
relates to adjacent homes) and natural area / tree protection be considered in order to be able 
to fulfill the guidelines for a development site. 
 
This site is included within four development permit areas: Development Permit Area No. 1 – 
Natural Environment, Development Permit Area No. 6 - Multi-Unit Residential, Development 
Permit Area No. 7 – Energy Conservation and Greenhouse Gas Reduction, and Development 
Permit Area No. 8 – Water Conservation. 
 
Green Building Features 
The applicant has completed the Esquimalt Green Building Checklist [attached].   
 
Public Notification 
As this is a rezoning application should it proceed to a Public Hearing, a notice would be mailed 
to tenants and owners of properties within 100m (328ft) of the subject property. One sign, 
indicating that the property is under consideration for a change in zoning, has been installed on 
the Colville Road frontage. This sign would be updated to include the date, time, and location of 
the Public Hearing. Additionally, notice of the Public Hearing would be placed in two editions of 
the Victoria News. 
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Applicant’s neighbourhood meeting  
The applicant has indicated that they held a public meeting on February 7, 2019 in order to 
comply with the public consultation procedures of Development Application Procedures and 
Fees Bylaw, No. 2791, 2012. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 

1. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval 
including reasons for the recommendation. 
 

2. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval 
including specific conditions and including reasons for the recommendation. 

 
3. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of denial 

including reasons for the recommendation.  
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